
Special Services Department Structure 

Dr. Melody Alegria 
Ext. 6134 
alegria@voorhees.k12.nj.us  

Director of 
Special Services  

• Affirmative Action 
Officer 

• GCN Administrator 
• Registration 

• Office of Civil Rights 
Coordinator 

• Department Staff 

Evaluations 

Donna Ross 
Ext. 6133 
rossd@voorhees.k12.nj.us  

Supervisor of 

Special Services  

• 504 Officer 

(students) 
• Homeless Liaison 
• Staff Evaluations 

• DLM Coordinator 
• DCP&P Liaison 

Jennifer Zuggi 
Ext. 6134 
zuggij@voorhees.k12.nj.us  

Secretary - 
Special Services  

• Purchase 
Orders/Billing 

• Timesheets 

• Service Contracts 
• Out of District 

Contracts 

Jennifer Camp  
Ext. 6138 
camp@voorhees.k12.nj.us  

Secretary - 
Special Services  

• SEMI process 
• Frontline questions 

and access 
• Related Service 

coordination 

Jordyn Sullender - lead teacher 

VMS 
sullender@voorhees.k12.nj.us 
 

Dawn Danley- lead teacher 

elementary resource 
danleyd@voorhees.k12.nj.us 
 

Kim Brand - lead teacher LLD 
program 
brand@voorhees.k12.nj.us  

Lead Teachers • Support and plan 

teacher professional 
development 

• Facilitate teacher 

collaboration 
• Coordinate 

consistency among 
programs 
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Amy Behnke - Osage, ext. 
6132 or 4194 
behnke@voorhees.k12.nj.us 
 

Kiera Williams - 
Kresson,  (preschool) ext. 6136 
williamsk@voorhees.k12.nj.us  

School Social 
Workers 

• Counseling/social 
groups 

• Oversee/monitor 

IEP 
• Referral Review 

• CST evaluation and 
eligibility 

• Maintain contact 
with teachers and 
related services 

• Ensure proper 
implementation of 

IEP 

Michael Kotch - ETH, ext. 3142 
kotch@voorhees.k12.nj.us 
 

Amanda Packen - Signal Hill, 
ext. 6139 or 1127 
packen@voorhees.k12.nj.us 
 

Jennifer Howard - VMS,  
ext. 5217 
howardj@voorhees.k12.nj.us 
 

Melissa Williams - VMS,  
ext. 5204 
williamsm@voorhees.k12.nj.us 

School 
Psychologists 

• Counseling/social 
groups 

• Oversee/monitor 
IEP 

• Referral Review 
• CST evaluation and 

eligibility 

• Maintain contact 
with teachers and 

related services 
• Ensure proper 

implementation of 

IEP  

Lisa Brooks - Autism Support/ 

low incidence, ext. 6147 
brooksl@voorhees.k12.nj.us 
 

Holly Rosica - Kresson,  
ext. 6137 
rosicah@voorhees.k12.nj.us 
 

Dawn Danley - VMS, ext. 5218 
danley@voorhees.k12.nj.us  

Learning 

Disabilities 
Teacher 

Consultants 

• Oversee/monitor 

IEP 
• Referral Review 

• CST evaluation and 
eligibility 

• Maintain contact 

with teachers and 
related services 

• Ensure proper 
implementation of 
IEP  

• Teacher 
support/consultation 

as needed  
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Allison Adams - Signal Hill, 
Osage, ETH, VMS ext. 6146 
adamsa@voorhees.k12.nj.us 
 

Jennifer Demski - preschool 
and Kresson ext. 6140 
demskij@voorhees.k12.nj.us 

Board Certified 
Behavior 
Analysts (BCBA) 

• Autism support 
program 

• Preschool self 

contained 
• Provide behavior 

support and 
consultation for 

specialized needs 

Kim Brand - Kresson 
brand@voorhees.k12.nj.us 
 

Marisa Melchiorre - Osage 
melchiorre@voorhees.k12.nj.us 
 

Debbie Hayden- preschool 
hayden@voorhees.k12.nj.us 
 

Sophie Nykiel - Signal Hill 
nykiel@voorhees.k12.nj.us 
 

Alyson Snider - ETH 
snider@voorhees.k12.nj.us 
 

Erin Toye - Autism  
toye@voorhees.k12.nj.us 
 

Beth Zanetich- VMS 
zanetich@voorhees.k12.nj.us 
 

Jennifer Kilpatrick- VMS, ETH 
kilpatrick@voorhees.k12.nj.us 

Speech/Language 
Therapists  

• Communication 
development 

• Articulation therapy 

• Language therapy 
• Augmentative and 

Assistive 
Technology (Erin 

Toye)  

Kirsten Ware -Signal Hill, ETH 
ware@voorhees.k12.nj.us 
 

Brooke Yarnal-Kresson, Osage 
yarnal@voorhees.k12.nj.us 
 

Mika Doner-Kresson, VMS 
doner@voorhees.k12.nj.us  

Occupational 
Therapists 

• Fine motor and 
coordination 

• Core Stability 
• Can be added to 

504 given medical 
documentation and 

approval from 
school-based OT 
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Brandon DeAngelo- All schools 
deangelob@voorhees.k12.nj.us  

Physical 
Therapist 

• Gross motor, 
coordination, and 
balance 

• Core Stability 
• Can be added to 

504 given medical 
documentation and 

approval from 
school-based PT  
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